

TOTALIZATOR (AMENDMENT) ACT.

New South Wales



ANNO SEXTO DECIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 62, 1967.

An Act relating to the commission deductible from totalizator investments; for this purpose to amend the Totalizator Act, 1916, and the Totalizator (Off-course Betting) Act, 1964, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 29th November, 1967.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Totalizator (Amendment) Act, 1967".

(2) Short title, citation and commencement.

Totalizator (Amendment).

No. 62, 1967 (2) The Totalizator Act, 1916, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Totalizator Act, 1916–1967.

(3) The Totalizator (Off-course Betting) Act, 1964, as amended by the Decimal Currency Act, 1965, and by this Act, may be cited as the Totalizator (Off-course Betting) Act, 1964–1967.

(4) This Act shall commence upon a day to be appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment
of Act No.
75, 1916.

2. The Totalizator Act, 1916–1965, is amended—

Sec. 8.
(Commis-
sion.)

- (a) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section eight the words “twelve and one-half” and by inserting in lieu thereof the word “thirteen”;
- (ii) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of the same section the word “three-fifths” and by inserting in lieu thereof the word “eight-thirteenths”;
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words “nine twenty-fifths” and by inserting in lieu thereof the word “five-thirteenths”;

Sec. 10.
(Power of
Minister to
assume con-
trol of
totalizator.)

- (b) by omitting from subsection two of section ten the words “twelve and one-half” and by inserting in lieu thereof the word “thirteen”.

Amendment
of Act No.
1, 1964.

3. The Totalizator (Off-course Betting) Act, 1964, as amended by the Decimal Currency Act, 1965, is amended—

Sec. 14.
(Application
of Totaliza-
tor Act.)

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section fourteen the words “eight twenty-fifths” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “nine twenty-sixths”;

(b)

Totalizator (Amendment).

- (b) by omitting from the same paragraph the word No. 62, 1967 "two-fifths" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eleven twenty-sixths";
 - (c) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "two twenty-fifths" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "one-thirteenth".
-

NEWCASTLE